

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW
MEXICO,**

Appellant,

v.

No. S-1-SC-39138

**NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION
COMMISSION,**

Appellee,

And

**SIERRA CLUB, NEW ENERGY
ECONOMY, WESTERN
RESOURCE ADVOCATES, and
COALITION FOR CLEAN AFFORDABLE
ENERGY,**

Intervenors-Appellees.

**In The Matter of the Application of
Public Service Company of New
Mexico for Approval of the
Abandonment of the Four Corners
Power Plant and Issuance of a
Securitized Financing Order,
NMPRC Case No. 21-00017-UT**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION
COMMISSION**

Oral Argument Requested

Judith Amer, Associate General Counsel
Attorney for New Mexico Public Regulation Commission
P.O. Box 1269
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1269
(505) 629-2102
judith.amer@state.nm.us

May 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE..... x

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

III. ARGUMENT: the PRC’s Decision to Deny PNM’s Abandonment Application Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious, Is Supported by Substantial Evidence and Is Consistent with the Law 7

A. The PRC Properly Denied PNM’s Application because of the Paucity of Evidence Provided by PNM of Potential Replacement Resources 7

B. The PRC Properly Denied PNM’s Application because PNM Did Not Perform a Promised Cost-Benefit Analysis that Would Have Provided a Necessary Baseline Against Which to Compare PNM’s Modeled Scenarios..... 28

C. The Issue of Whether the PRC Retains Authority Post-ETA to Review the Prudence of and Reasonableness of PNM’s Expenditures on SCR Controls and Other FCPP Life-Extending Investments — and Issue Deferred for Consideration before Enactment of the ETA — Is Not Ripe for Review..... 32

D. Alternatively, if this Court Finds that the Issue of Prudence is Ripe for Review, the ETA Does Not Bar the PRC from Reviewing PNM’s Prudence in Extending Its Participation in the FCPP and Making Associated Investments 35

E. The Doctrine of Res Judicata Does Not Bar Relitigation of the Issue of PNM’s Prudence in Extending its Participation in the FCPP . 38

F. Any Subsequent Prudence Review Cannot be Limited to the Record Developed in this Case 41

IV. CONCLUSION..... 44

V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. New Mexico Cases

<i>Application of PNM Elec. Services, Div. of Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico</i> , 1998-NMSC-017, 125 N.M. 302, 961 P.2d 147	4, 7
<i>Attorney Gen. v. New Mexico Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2011-NMSC-034, 150 N.M. 174, 258 P.3d 453	4, 7
<i>Citizens for Fair Rates & the Env't v. New Mexico Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2022-NMSC-010, 503 P.3d 1138.....	32, 38
<i>City of Aztec v. Gurule</i> , 2010-NMSC-006, 147 N.M. 693, 228 P.3d 477	3
<i>Herman v. Miners' Hosp.</i> , 1991-NMSC-021, 111 N.M. 550, 807 P.2d 734.....	5
<i>In re Petition of PNM Gas Services</i> , 2000-NMSC-012, 129 N.M. 1, 1 P.3d 383	5
<i>New Energy Econ., Inc. v. Shoobridge</i> , 2010-NMSC-049, 149 N.M. 42, 243 P.3d 746	33
<i>New Mexico Indus. Energy Consumers v. New Mexico Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 1991-NMSC-018, 111 N.M. 622, 808 P.2d 592	33
<i>New Mexico Indus. Energy Consumers v. New Mexico Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2019-NMSC-015, 450 P.3d 393 ...	44
<i>New Mexico Indus. Energy Consumers v. PRC</i> , 2007-NMSC-053, 142 N.M. 533, 168 P.3d 105.....	5, 6, 7
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico v. New Mexico Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 1991-NMSC-083, 112 N.M. 379, 815 P.2d 1169....	5, 6, 10, 12, 27

<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico v. New Mexico Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2019-NMSC-012, 444 P.3d 460.....	39, 40
<i>S. Union Gas Co. v. New Mexico Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 1972-NMSC-072, 84 N.M. 330, 503 P.2d 310	8
<i>State ex rel. King v. B & B Inv. Group, Inc.</i> , 2014-NMSC-024, 329 P.3d 658	6
<i>State ex rel. Quintana v. Schnedar</i> , 1993-NMSC-033, 115 N.M. 573, 855 P.2d 562	6

II. New Mexico Public Regulation Commission Cases

<i>In the Matter of Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexicos Abandonment of San Juan Generating Station Units 1 & 4</i> , 19-00018-UT (NMPRC Apr. 1, 2020)	2, 12, 13, 15, 20, 22
<i>In the Matter of Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexicos Consol. Application for Approvals for the Abandonment, Fin., & Res. Replacement for San Juan Generating Station Pursuant to the Energy Transition Act</i> , 19-00195-UT, (NMPRC July 29, 2020).....	2, 12, 14, 15, 20, 23
<i>Re Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico</i> , 119 P.U.R.4th 48, Case No. 2296, (N.M.P.S.C. Aug. 3, 1990).....	8, 9

III. New Mexico Statutes

NMSA 1978 § 62-3-1	4, 38
NMSA 1978 § 62-3-2.....	10
NMSA 1978 § 62-8-2	1
NMSA 1978 § 62-9-5	8, 10, 24
NMSA 1978 § 62-18-2.....	10, 33

NMSA 1978 § 62-18-4.....	1, 5, 8, 10, 11, 17, 23, 24, 25
NMSA 1978 § 62-18-11.....	37
NMSA 1978 § 62-18-15.....	10
IV. New Mexico Administrative Code	
1.2.2 NMAC, <i>Public Regulation Commission Rules of Procedure</i>	2, 42
17.7.3 NMAC, <i>Integrated Resource Plans For Electric Utilities</i>	31
